

**CALCUTTA HIGH COURT  
IN THE CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI  
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION  
APPELLATE SIDE**

38 **09.09.2025**

b.r Ct. no. 2

**WPA 880 OF 2025**

with

**I.A. No. CAN 1 OF 2025, CAN 2 of 2025**

-----

***M/S. Devankit Agro Foods Ltd.  
& Ors.***

***Vs.***

***The Union of India & Ors.***

Mr. Pramit Bag  
Mr. Riddhiman Mukherjee  
Mr. Rawsan Kr. Jha

....For the Petitioners

Mr. Dilip Kumar Agarwal  
Mr. Bishwa Raj Agarwal

... for the respondents.

In Re: CAN 1 of 2025  
CAN 2 of 2025

Mr. Pramit Bag, learned Bar at Law through virtual mode appears for the petitioners.

Mr. Dilip Kumar Agarwal, learned counsel appears for the respondents.

After considering the prayers in CAN 1 of 2025 and CAN 2 of 2025 and after hearing the submissions made on behalf of the petitioners as also on behalf of the revenue, it appears to this Court that nothing further survives in both the interlocutory applications.

The main writ petition required to be heard.

On the prayer of Mr. Pramit Bag, learned counsel for the petitioners, time to file affidavit in reply stands extended till today. Affidavit in reply in the main writ petition filed in Court, is taken on record. Copy has been served upon Mr. Dilip Kumar Agarwal, learned counsel appearing for the respondents with Mr. Biswa Raj Agarwal, learned advocate.

Accordingly, **CAN 1 of 2025 and CAN 2 of 2025** stand **disposed of** without expressing any opinion on the merit of both these applications.

The writ petition shall appear under hearing **“Hearing”** before the next available Circuit Bench, subject to its convenience.

**(Aniruddha Roy, J.)**